

\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 5596/2018 & CM APPL. 21812/2018**  
**CEPCO INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED** ..... Petitioner  
Through: Mr.Jai Shahi Endlaw, Mr.Shivansh  
Soni & Mrs.Deepika Mishra, Advs.  
versus  
**UNION OF INDIA** ..... Respondent  
Through: Mr.Ajay Digpaul, CGSC with  
Mr.Aaryan Verma, Adv. for UOI.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**ORDER**

% **10.02.2020**

Pursuant to the order dated 23.05.2018, the learned counsel for the respondent has submitted a statement of charges, which would be payable by the petitioner if the misuse charges are to be demanded from 2005 or in the alternative, from 2013.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the statement of charges handed over today, the respondent has revised the misuse charges for the period commencing from 01.04.2016 to 14.07.2020, though the Impugned Demand was raised at the pre revised rates.

The respondents are directed to place the statement of charges on record alongwith an affidavit explaining the revision of rates for the abovementioned period. Such affidavit be filed within a period of one week.

The petitioner shall be at liberty to file a reply to the said affidavit filed by the respondents within a period of two weeks thereafter.

List on 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2020.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**FEBRUARY 10, 2020/rv**